

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 22-0790

UE LOCAL 893/IUP,

Appellee,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
The Hon. Paul D. Scott, District Judge

APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

JEFFREY S. THOMPSON
Solicitor General

EMILY WILLITS
Assistant Attorney General
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-6403
emily.willits@ag.iowa.gov
ATTORNEYS FOR
APPELLANT/CROSS-
APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	7
ROUTING STATEMENT	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	13
ARGUMENT	21
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S CONCLUSION THAT THE STATE BREACHED THE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENTS WHEN IT STOPPED COLLECTING DUES IS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE TEXT OF THE AGREEMENTS	23
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY ORDERING THE STATE TO PAY UNION DUES AS DAMAGES, RATHER THAN ORDERING RETROACTIVE DUES DEDUCTIONS.....	33
A. The Award of Union Dues as Damages is not Supported by the Essence of the Collective Bargaining Agreements.....	34
B. Chapter 20 does not Support an Award for Damages Where Specific Performance is Available	39
C. The State has not Waived Sovereign Immunity for Monetary Damages	44
1. The State preserved error on this issue	44
2. The State did not waive sovereign immunity for money damages by entering into the collective bargaining agreements.....	46

III. THE UNION FAILED TO MITIGATE ITS DAMAGES 49

CONCLUSION..... 53

REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION 54

CERTIFICATE OF COST..... 55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 55

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFSCME/Iowa Council 61 v. State</i> , 484 N.W.2d 390 (Iowa 1992).....	43, 46
<i>Anthony v. State</i> , 632 N.W.2d 897 (Iowa 2001)	47
<i>Farm-Fuel Prods. Corp. v. Grain Processing Corp.</i> , 429 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 1988)	51
<i>First Am. Bank v. Urbandale Laser Wash, LLC</i> , 874 N.W.2d 650 (Iowa Ct. App. 2015)	31
<i>Hyde v. Buckalew</i> , 393 N.W.2d 800 (Iowa 1986)	45
<i>In re Marriage of Carlson</i> , 338 N.W.2d 136 (Iowa 1983).....	45
<i>Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs Local 571 v. Hawkins Const. Co.</i> , 929 F.2d 1346 (8th Cir. 1991)	38
<i>Iowa State Educ. Ass’n v. State</i> , 928 N.W.2d 11 (Iowa 2019) .	30, 40
<i>Kersten Co., Inc. v. Dep’t. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 207 N.W.2d 117 (Iowa 1973).....	46
<i>Kopple v. Schick Farms, Ltd.</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 965 (N.D. Iowa 2006).....	31
<i>Kuehl v. Freeman Bros. Agency, Inc.</i> , 521 N.W.2d 714 (Iowa 1994).....	50
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 815 N.W.2d 731 (Iowa 2012).....	46
<i>Midland Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Mercy Clinics, Inc.</i> , 579 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa 1998)	38
<i>NevadaCare, Inc. v. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 783 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 2010)	22

<i>North v. State</i> , 400 N.W.2d 566 (Iowa 1987)	45
<i>Norton v. Adair Cty.</i> , 441 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 1989)	41
<i>O’Hara v. State</i> , 642 N.W.2d 303 (Iowa 2002)	41
<i>Royal Indem. Co. v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 786 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 2010)	36
<i>Sauk County v. Wisc. Employment Relations Comm’n</i> , 477 N.W.2d 267 (Wis. 1991)	37
<i>Sergeant Bluff-Luton Educ. Ass’n v. Sergeant Bluff-Luton Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 282 N.W.2d,144 (Iowa 1979)	22, 35
<i>Service Employees Int’l Union, Local 199 v. Iowa Bd. of Regents</i> , 928 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa 2019)	22
<i>State v. Ryan</i> , 351 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 1984)	45
<i>Stroup v. Reno</i> , 530 N.W.2d 441 (Iowa 1995)	42
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967).....	41

Statutes

Iowa Code § 20.1(1) (2017)	40
Iowa Code § 20.17(1) (2017)	41
Iowa Code § 20.17(5) (2017).....	40, 47, 49
Iowa Code § 20.17(6) (2017)	48
Iowa Code § 20.8(4) (2017)	48
Iowa Code § 20.9 (2017)	24, 29, 30
Iowa Code § 70A.19 (2017)	passim
Iowa Code § 87.21 (2017)	42

Iowa Code § 91A.5 (2017).....	24
Iowa Code § 91A.5(1) (2017)	25, 32

Other Authorities

2017 Iowa Acts ch. 2	11, 13
2017 Iowa Acts ch. 2, § 22.....	14, 30
2017 Iowa Acts ch. 2, § 26.....	11, 14, 15
2017 Iowa Acts ch. 2, § 27.....	11, 14, 15
22 Am. Jur. 2d Damages § 44 (1988).....	38
29 U.S.C. § 185.....	41
Labor Management Relations Act, § 301.....	41
Public Employment Relations Act.....	23

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c).....	10
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.421(4).....	45
Iowa R. Evid. 5.408	50
Iowa R. Evid. 5.408(b).....	51
